

No. 22-859

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

GEORGE R. JARKESY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PROFESSOR ILAN WURMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ILAN WURMAN\*  
*Sandra Day O'Connor  
College of Law  
Arizona State University  
111 E. Taylor St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(480) 965-2245  
ilan.wurman@asu.edu*

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. There is abundant historical support for a nondelegation doctrine, but here the nature of the right and scope of the subject matter suggest that Congress can grant the agency correspondingly greater discretion. ....	3
II. The correct result under Article II is to hold that SEC Commissioners are removable at will, but Congress can secure ALJs against at- will removal by the heads of department in whom it has vested their appointments. ....	12
III. Whether this case involves public rights exempt from Article III and the Seventh Amendment has nothing to do with the source of law. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	12
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	28
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	28, 29
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	13
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	26, 28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	8, 10
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856) .....	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	22
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	28
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	11
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 3 Pet. 433 (1830) .....	28

<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	28
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)....	23, 26
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	8, 11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	11

### **Statutes**

Steamboat Act, 10 Stat. 61 (1852).....	12
--	----

### **Other Authorities**

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Gales & Seaton, 1849) .....	19, 21
1 John Bouvier, Law Dictionary (1855).....	24
1 Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (S. Converse, New York 1828)	24
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	7, 14, 15
2 Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976) .....	17
2 Noah Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (S. Converse, New York 1828)	24

2	The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911).....	17
3	Annals of Cong. 229-41 (Gales & Seaton, 1849)..	5, 6
4	Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1997) .....	17
7	The Reports of Sir Edward Coke (George Wilson ed., 5th ed. 1777) .....	14
20	The Papers of George Washington, Revolutionary War Series (Edward G. Lengel ed., 2010) .....	25
22	The Papers of George Washington, Revolutionary War Series (Benjamin L. Huggins ed., 2013).....	25
	Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023) .....	19
	Ann Woolhandler, <i>Public Rights, Private Rights, and Statutory Retroactivity</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1015 (2006) .....	27
	Appointment of Tench Coxe as Assistant Secretary of the Treasury (May 10, 1790), <i>in</i> 6 The Papers of Alexander Hamilton 411 (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1962) .....	19
	Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (enlarged ed. 1992) .....	7

Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. 559 (2007) .....	27
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002) .....	27
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , 56 Geo. L. Rev. 81 (2021) .....	4
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994) .....	27
Gary McDowell, <i>The Language of Law and the Foundations of American Constitutionalism</i> (2010) .....	16
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (10th ed., London 1782) .....	16, 17
Henry Parker, <i>Observations Upon Some of His Majesties Late Answers and Expresses</i> (1642) .....	16
Herbert A. Johnson, <i>Imported Eighteenth-Century Law Treatises in American Library 1700-1799</i> (1978) .....	16
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021) .....	4–10
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nonexclusive Functions and Separation of Powers Law</i> , 107 Minn. L. Rev. 735 (2022) .....	8, 10

James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , in 17 The Papers of James Madison 303 (David B. Mattern, J.C.A. Stagg, Jeanne K. Cross & Susan Holbrook Perdue eds., 1991).....	6
James Wilson, Speech at the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 4, 1787) .....	15
James Wilson, Speech at the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Nov. 24, 1787).....	7
Jed H. Shugerman, <i>The Indecisions of 1789: Inconstant Originalism and Strategic Ambiguity</i> , 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 753 (2023).....	17, 18, 19
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021) .....	3, 4
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>The Executive Power Clause</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1269 (2020) .....	16, 17
Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 243 (2021) .....	4
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment and its Critics</i> , 19 Cardozo L. Rev. 821 (1997).....	16
M.J.C. Vile, <i>Constitutionalism and the Separation of Powers</i> (2d ed. 1997) .....	14
Michael Dalton, <i>The Countrey Justice: Containing the Practice of the Justices of the Peace</i> (1666)....	18



Mr. Webster’s Speech on the President’s Protest: Delivered in the Senate of the United States, May 7, 1834 (Gales and Seaton, 1834) .....	21
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014) .....	15
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021) .....	3, 4, 9
Note Concerning the Right of Removal from Office (1780), in 4 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson: Main Series 281</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1951).....	18
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016) .....	28
The Federalist No. 47 .....	17
The Federalist No. 53 .....	6
The Federalist No. 55 .....	6
The Federalist No. 62 .....	6
The Federalist No. 70 .....	6
The Federalist No. 78 .....	7
The President & Acct. Offs., 1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 624 (1823) .....	21

William Hamilton Bryson, <i>Census of Law Books in Colonial Virginia</i> (1978).....	16, 18
William Howard Taft, <i>Our Chief Magistrate and His Powers</i> (1916) .....	22
